

No. 21-1168

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT MALLORY, PETITIONER

v.

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY CO.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant

Attorney General

CURTIS E. GANNON

Deputy Solicitor General

VIVEK SURI

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

SHARON SWINGLE

JOSHUA M. KOPPEL

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	3
Argument:	
A. A state court may not exercise general jurisdiction based solely on registration to do business	6
1. General jurisdiction based on registration violates this Court’s precedents	7
2. General jurisdiction based on registration violates the principles underlying this Court’s precedents on personal jurisdiction.....	10
3. Registration to do business does not constitute valid consent to general jurisdiction.....	14
B. Petitioner’s arguments lack merit.....	17
1. <i>Pennsylvania Fire</i> does not justify the exercise of general jurisdiction based on registration	18
2. History does not justify the exercise of general jurisdiction based on registration	22
3. General jurisdiction based on registration is not analogous to transient jurisdiction over individuals	29
C. This Court need not address circumstances beyond a state court’s exercise of general jurisdiction based on registration	31
Conclusion	33
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>AM Trust v. UBS AG</i> , 681 Fed. Appx. 587 (9th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020).....	21
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981).....	16

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017)	3, 8, 21
<i>Barr v. King</i> , 96 Pa. 485 (1880)	26
<i>Barrow S.S. Co. v. Kane</i> , 170 U.S. 100 (1898).....	20
<i>Bawknight v. Liverpool & London & Globe Ins. Co.</i> , 55 Ga. 194 (1875)	25
<i>Berlin Iron Bridge Co. v. Norton</i> , 17 A. 1079 (N.J. 1889)	25
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	8, 9, 13, 32
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	15
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022)	19
<i>Central R.R. & Banking Co. v. Carr</i> , 76 Ala. 388 (1884)	25
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	29
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277 (1867)	10
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Farmers Co-operative Equity Co.</i> , 262 U.S. 312 (1923).....	21
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991).....	19
<i>Diab v. British Airways, PLC</i> , No. 20-cv-3744, 2020 WL 6870607 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 23, 2020).....	12
<i>Farrel v. Oregon Gold-Mining Co.</i> , 49 P. 876 (Or. 1897).....	26
<i>Fidelity & Deposit Co. v. Tafoya</i> , 270 U.S. 426 (1926)	16
<i>Fithian, Jones & Co. v. New York & Erie R.R.</i> , 31 Pa. 114 (1857)	26
<i>Flexner v. Farson</i> , 248 U.S. 289 (1919)	18, 19
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021)	6, 9, 10, 13

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	16
<i>Frost & Frost Trucking Co. v. Railroad Commission</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926)	16, 17, 20
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	8
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	13
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019)	22
<i>Hess v. Pawloski</i> , 274 U.S. 352 (1927).....	18
<i>Hoffman Constr. Co. v. Erwin</i> , 200 A. 579 (Pa. 1938)	9
<i>Insurance Co. v. Morse</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 445 (1874)	17
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	14, 15
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	5, 6, 15, 20
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	11, 16, 28, 32
<i>Johnston v. Trade Ins. Co.</i> , 132 Mass. 432 (1882).....	27
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	21
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	15, 17, 19
<i>Kulko v. Superior Court</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978)	32
<i>Littlejohn v. Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 22 S.E. 761 (S.C. 1895).....	26
<i>McAuliffe v. City of New Bedford</i> , 29 N.E. 517 (Mass. 1892).....	19
<i>Michigan Central R.R. v. Mix</i> , 278 U.S. 492 (1929)	22
<i>Michigan Trust Co. v. Ferry</i> , 228 U.S. 346 (1913)	30
<i>Missouri ex rel. The Burnes National Bank of St. Joseph v. Duncan</i> , 265 U.S. 17 (1924).....	16

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Mooney v. Buford & George Manufacturing Co.</i> , 72 F. 32 (7th Cir. 1896)	26
<i>Morris v. Missouri Pacific Ry. Co.</i> , 78 Tex. 17 (1890)	25
<i>Newell v. Great Western Ry. Co.</i> , 19 Mich. 336 (1869)	25
<i>North Carolina Department of Revenue v. The Kimberly Rice Kaestner 1992 Family Trust</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2213 (2019)	16
<i>Old Wayne Mutual Life Ass'n v. McDonough</i> , 204 U.S. 8 (1907)	24
<i>Parke v. The Commonwealth Ins. Co.</i> , 44 Pa. 422 (1863)	25
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 168 (1869), overruled by <i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass'n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944)	22
<i>Pennsylvania Fire Ins. Co. v. Gold Issue Mining & Milling Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 93 (1917).....	4, 18
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878)	5, 20, 22, 24
<i>Peters v. Neely</i> , 84 Tenn. 275 (1886)	25
<i>Railroad Co. v. Harris</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 65 (1871) ...	24, 28
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980)	20
<i>Sawyer v. The North American Life Ins. Co.</i> , 46 Vt. 697 (1874)	25
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	20, 27
<i>Simon v. Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 115 (1915)	24
<i>Sioux Remedy Co. v. Cope</i> , 235 U.S. 197 (1914)	21
<i>Smith v. Mutual Life Ins. Co.</i> , 96 Mass. (14 Allen) 336 (1867)	27
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Denton</i> , 146 U.S. 202 (1892).....	16
<i>St. Clair v. Cox</i> , 106 U.S. 350 (1882)	23, 24, 31

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>State ex rel. Pacific Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Grimm</i> , 143 S.W. 483 (Mo. 1911), overruled by <i>State ex rel.</i> <i>American Central Life Ins. Co. v. Landwehr</i> , 300 S.W. 294 (Mo. 1927)	27
<i>Tennessee Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v.</i> <i>Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019)	19
<i>Terral v. Burke Constr. Co.</i> , 257 U.S. 529 (1922)	17
<i>The Lafayette Ins. Co. v. French</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 404 (1856)	23
<i>The Trustees of Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819).....	30
<i>Torson v. Hyundai Oilbank Co.</i> , No. 21-cv-778, 2022 WL 79649 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 7, 2022)	12
<i>Vasquez v. Hillary</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	21
<i>Western & Southern Life Ins. Co. v. State Board of</i> <i>Equalization</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981).....	16
<i>Western Union Telegraph Co. v. Kansas</i> , 216 U.S. 1 (1910)	16
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	10, 13
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)	5, 21, 22
Art. IV:	
§ 1 (Full Faith and Credit Clause).....	11
§ 2, Cl. 1 (Privileges and Immunities Clause).....	18
Amend. V	28, 31, 33
Amend XIV	<i>passim</i>
§ 1 (Due Process Clause)	6, 10, 16
Federal Employers’ Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. 51-60	2
18 U.S.C. 2333(a)	32, 4a

VIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 2334(e) (Supp. I 2019)	1, 32, 4a
18 U.S.C. 2334(e)(1) (Supp. I 2019).....	32, 4a
18 U.S.C. 2334(e)(3) (Supp. I 2019).....	32, 6a
18 U.S.C. 2334(e)(5) (Supp. I 2019).....	32, 7a
15 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 411(a) (2019).....	2, 9, 1a
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. (2019):	
§ 5301(a)(2).....	14, 3a
§ 5301(a)(2)(i)	2, 14, 3a
§ 5301(a)(2)(i)-(ii)	15, 3a
Miscellaneous:	
1 Joseph H. Beale, <i>A Treatise on the Conflict of Laws</i> (1935)	18
Ronald A. Brand, <i>The 1999 Hague Preliminary Draft Convention Text on Jurisdiction and Judgments: A View from the United States, in The Hague Preliminary Draft Convention on Jurisdiction and Judgments (Fausto Pocar & Constanza Honorati eds. 2005)</i>	12
Friedrich K. Juenger, <i>The American Law of General Jurisdiction</i> , 2001 U. Chi. Legal F. 141.....	6
Edward Quinton Keasbey, <i>Jurisdiction over Foreign Corporations</i> , 12 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1898)	28
Philip B. Kurland, <i>The Supreme Court, the Due Process Clause and the In Personam Jurisdiction of State Courts</i> , 25 U. Chi. L. Rev. 569 (1958)	19, 23
Restatement (First) of Conflict of Laws (1934)	18
Restatement (First) of Judgments (1942)	18
Austin W. Scott, <i>Jurisdiction over Nonresidents Doing Business Within a State</i> , 32 Harv. L. Rev. 871 (1919).....	26
6 Seymour D. Thompson, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Private Corporations</i> (1896)	28
